CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH DIRECTOR OF EMERGENCY SERVICES EMERGENCY ORDER NO. 9 TO REOPEN THE STRAND

EFFECTIVE MAY 14, 2020

A. Pursuant to his authority as the Director of Emergency Services, the City Manager has previously issued emergency orders closing City spaces, park, and facilities and modifying such orders.

B. On May 14, 2020, the City Council directed the City Manager to reopen the Strand.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. Pursuant to Manhattan Beach Municipal Section 3.08.060.A.6.a and City Council direction, the City Manager as the Director of Emergency Services hereby issues Emergency Order No. 9 as follows:

- A. The paved public right-of-way known as the Strand, located between the beach and the westerly property line of the properties nearest the Pacific Ocean, is hereby re-opened.
- B. The Pier and restrooms shall remain closed.
- C. The social distancing requirements set forth in Ordinance Nos. 20-0014-U and 20-0015-U are still in effect.

Section 2. Any inconsistent provision in prior emergency orders is hereby repealed.

Executed on May 14, 2020.

/s/ Bruce Moe

City Manager Bruce Moe Director of Emergency Services